
T-1:4540 

Name Twin Oo...l<s fn+erpr\ ses I LL-C 

Address l 2-':i05 SW R1'ver- R.d • 
Hi 1 Is boro, op_ q712-3 

bob @+win oo..ks a.i c pa.r ll- . cam 

Change in Pou 
DateFiled '1/30/'2..02.lf 
Initial notice date I O /8 /2.Q 2.4 
DPD issued date ------------
PD issued date -------------
PD notice date -:--------------
Date of FO l / 1 '1- / 7.-07h Vol 13:7 Page 720-Tl-7 

C-Date ______________ _ 
COBU due date _ _ __________ _ 
COBU Received date -----------
Certificate issued ------------

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) 

Name of Stream Tult lo. +in R 1ver 

Trib. of W i 11 fi\YYJe,±fe,,. R tve v-

Use \r-ri@a±ion County W(),.shing+ovi 
Quantity of water (CFS) ____ ______ No. of Acres ______ _ 
Name of ditch. ______________________ _ 
App# S- 1-5~ {3 Per# S - 1..0 I JI Cert# '2. 7:>L-/ I PR Date. __ _ 
App# ______ Per# ______ Cert # _____ PR Date. __ _ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# PR Date. __ _ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# PR Date. __ _ 
App# ______ Per# Cert# PR Date.,_ __ 

Assignments: ____________________________________ _ 

Irrigation District :TtHhla,ti n Va.lie)' l n···i 30.ti on Oisfriv r 
Agent Eric Ursto..clt-

erlcUr.sto.dt@ hotma.i I. e,on-, 

CWRE,--.---------------c----:~--,--:-7"'"-----==------:-77"-----------
CC'slist Washin3tot1 County De,p~rtroent of Land Us~ $ Transportation 

D -Oversized map- Location. _______________________________ _ 

T-:1!4540 

FEES PAID 
Date Amount 
c/ -3~ -Z..t.-/ -(P Cf (, ( . '!.,.1 

Receipt # 
l'-13 <tt>S 

FEES REFUNDED 
Date Amount Receipt# 



regon 
T 11111 Kotek, (~vernor 

January 22, 2025 

Tw in Oaks Enterprises, LLC 
12405 SW River Rd. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14540 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Su mmer St NE, Sujte A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/O'l,vrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your TEMPORARY wat er right transfer 
application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2024 irrigation season. The use shall 
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of t he 2028 irrigation season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this t emporary transfer, you may contact 
your caseworker, Arla Davis, by telephone at (503) 979-3129 or by e-mail at 
Arla.l.davis@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Elyse Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Jacob W. Const ans, Watermast er Dist.# 18 (via email) 

Er ic Anthony Urstadt, Agent 
Irrigation District: Tualatin Valley Irrigation Dist rict 
Washington County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 

T-14540, Washington County 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A TEMPORARY 
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a water right 

holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if necessary to 

convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized under an 
existing water right. 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and 

provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

TWIN OAKS ENTERPRISES, LLC 

12405 SW RIVER RD. 

HILLSBORO, OR 97123 

Findings of Fact 

1. On September 30, 2024, Twin Oaks Enterprises, LLC, filed an application to temporarily 

change the place of use under Certificate 27341 for a period of 5 years. The Department 

assigned the application number T-14540. 

2. Notice of the applicat ion for transfer was published on October 8, 2024, pursuant to OAR 

690-380-4000. 

3. The portion of the right_ to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 

Use: 

27341 in the name of ULRICH BERWEGER (perfected under Permit S-20171) 

IRRIGATION of 4.1 ACRES 

Priority Dat e: FEBRUARY 2, 1951 

Rate: 0.05 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 
183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or 
petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or 
denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was flied, 
the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-14540.ald Page 1 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Page 725 



Limit/Duty: 

Source: 

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre 
irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exc::eed 2.5 
acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 
TUALATIN RIVER a tributary of WILLAMETTE RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

I Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q I Glot 

I 25 2W WM 4 NWSW I 6 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Glot I Acres 

2S 2W WM 4 SWNW 7 I 4.1 

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-1454014540 proposes to temporarily change the place 
of use of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

2S 2W WM 4 NWNE 3.5 
2S 2W WM 4 SWNE 0.6 

Total 4.1 

5. Temporary Transfer Application T-14540 proposes to temporarily transfer a water right 
within the boundaries of Tualatin Valley Irrigation District. The district was notified of the 
proposed temporary transfer and did not provide any comments. 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

6. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions oft he 
right. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the right is subject to 
forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 
under the existing right are present. 

8. The proposed change would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed 
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred 
right, as required by ORS 540.523(7). 

9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing 

water right. 

T-14540.ald Page 2 of 3 Special Order Volume 133, Page 7'2-~ 



Conclusions of Law 

The t emporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14540 is 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary change in place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14540 
is approved. 

2. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of this water right during the 2024, 
2025, 2026, 2027 and 2028 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2028 irrigation season. 

4. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department 
finds the change causes injury to any existing water right. 

5. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificate 27341 shall be subject to a 
full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of OAR Chapter 
690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for 
approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

6. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27341. 

7. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not 
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

8. The use of the remaining water right described by Certificate 27341 shall continue to be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificate 27341. 

n Section Manager, for 

IV OR 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: JAN 2 3 2025 

T-14540.ald Page 3 of 3 Special Order Vo lume 133, Pagel 'l-l 



12/12/24, 7:36 AM Business Registry Business Name Search 

New Search 

Business Registry Business Name Search 

Business Entity Data 12-12-2024 
017:36 

Registry Nbr Enti~ EntitY. 
Jurisdiction Registry Date 

Next Renewal 
Renewal Due? 

tv.P-.e Status Date 
613875-94 DLLC ACT OREGON 07-02-2009 07-02-2025 

Entity Name TWIN OAKS ENTERPRISES, LLC 
Foreign Name 

New Search Associated Names 
Type PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF 

BUSINESS 
Addr 1 12405 SW RIVER RD 
Addr 2 

csz HILLSBORO IOR 197123 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process. 

Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT Start Date 
06-27-

Resign Date 2024 
Of 125422Q- VF REGISTERED AGENT LLC 

Record 97 
Addr 1 6000 MEADOWS RD STE 500 
Addr 2 

csz LAKE OR 97035 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
OSWEGO 

Type MALIMAJLING ADDRESS I I 
Addr 1 VIAL FOTHERINGHAM LLP 
Addr 2 6000 MEADOWS RD SUITE 500 

csz LAKE OR 97035 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
OSWEGO 

Type MGP..!M- .NAGER I I Resign Date I 
Name ROBERT IC IST~RK I I 
Addr 1 12405 SW RIVER RD 
Addr 2 

csz HILLSBORO IOR 197123 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

New Search Name History 
Business Entity Name 

Name Name 
Start Date End Date 

T.v.P-e Status 

TWIN OAKS ENTERPR1SES, LLC EN CUR 07-02-2009 

https:1/egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg_ web_name_ srch_inq.show _ deU?p_be_rsn= 1400166&p _srce=BR_INQ&p__print= TRUE 1/2 



Waterrnaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Transfer Application: T-14540 Review Due Date: 

Applicant Name: Bob Stark 

Proposed Changes: I/ I Pou OPoD DPoA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Jake Constans Date of Review: 10/08/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes I /I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s} that has involved the 

transferred right(s} and downstream water rights? Ill Yes D No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

The Tualatin River Basin is regulated each year for senior water rights. 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s}? 

D Yes I/ I No D Records not available. 

4 . In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes I/I No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes I/ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

TACS Page 1 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[ZJ N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I / I N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes I/I No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes Il l No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I/ IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 2 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe; 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. " Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

Page 3 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes l✓I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? I ✓ I No D Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement : 

□ 
□ 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install o totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, D at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

□ with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclomotion or on irrigation 

district (or similar entity) ore not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall a/law the Wotermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within o private structure, the 
Watermoster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 

of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, on 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

TACS 

selected condition: 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 

Page 4 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



) 

Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

M easurement Condition Information for the Applicant 
(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a 

be required to be installed prior t o diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

D at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

will 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: 

District: 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: 

Email : 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

********************************************~********************************* 

Approval of an Alternate M easurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, It must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 

TACS Page 5 of 5 Last revised May 2019 



Map For 

Temporary Transfer 
Section 4, T2S, R2W, Washington County 
Certificate 27341 

32 33 

3.5AC 
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1 IN= 1320 FT 
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LOCATIONS OF POD 
GLot 6 54, T2S, RW (per certificate) 

NOTES: 
- THIS MAP IS NOT INTENDED TO PROVIDE LEGAL DIMENSIONS OR 

LOCATIONS OF PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LINES. 
- PROPERTY, DONATION LAND CLAIM, AND SECTION LINES ARE BASED 

ON THE TAX ASSESSOR MAP FOR SECTION 2, T2S, R2W. 
-WATER CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL BEALL WITHIN THE PROPERTY AND 

THEREFORE ARE NOT SHOWN. 

.. 
♦ 
® 

· 'VVVVV'u 

LEGEND 

DONATION LAND CLAIM (DLC) CORNER 
SECTION CORNER 
POINT OF DIVERSION (POD) 
STREAM OR SURFACE DRAINAGE 
TAX LOT LINE 
SECTION LINE 
QUARTER-QUARTER LINE 
DLC LINES 
CONVEYANCE LINES (NONE SHOWN) 

CERTIFICATE 27341 

Received 

~,~ r> 'i O 2024 

I 
4 3 

9 10 

. #8 ~, . c_ . 
Eric A. Umadl 
May n . 1994 

OF O'B.' 
Exp. 20 JUN 2026 

MAP BY: 

ASPEN RURAL LAND 
CONSULTING 

ERIC URSTADT, PE, PLS "FROM"AREA 

"TO" AREA 
OWRAl 4 5 ,_ O 911-2so-1 s20 

TwlnOe~s28 "I q. • Sep 2024 I~ 
C:\Usc,s\fllt Untadl\DoaJmrnts\1"5oen\TwlnQ;iks.,IJ,m,lt.l.l.C\ACAl)\Twln0akNfllill'l<M4D2B.dWo. 9/IIJH 11:~ 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 143905 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _ ____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: r Jr_,. 1/4 APPLICATION 

BY: ~ PERMIT 

TRANSFER 
CASH: C~:# 

□ \,'i.JJ ,'~(X> 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 US Lease__ 0244 Munl Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

0407 COPY & TAPE FEES 

0410 RESEARCH FEES 

0408 MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

TC162 DEPOSIT LIAS. (IDENTIFY) 

0240 EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

0201 SURFACE WATER s 
0203 GROUND WATER s 
0205 TRANSFER S 91~{ 0 I 

0202 

0204 

$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT s 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LICNUMBER 

0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRO) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

FUND TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR/I 

DESCRIPTION 

RECEIPT: 143905 DATED: / "4 

I I ls ------l I I ls ,..._ ____ _, 

Is 

Is 

BY: l.f .. _ufvt ,1.-V 
DJstributlon - White Copy - Customer, Yellow Copy - Fiscal, Blue Copy • FIie. Bull Copy - Fiscal 



Application for Wate r Right 

Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 
Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

\\' HIii RI •UL It( I' 
OIPARTMl!I.T 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
WWW .Oregon.gov /OWRD 

This t emporary t ransfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 
and all requi red attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 

Check all Items included with this application. {N/ A = Not Applicable) 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. 

l'8J 
l'8J 
l'8J Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and 

completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the on line fee calculat or at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator. 

l'8l Part 4 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

l'8l Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to be 
transferred? ! List them here: certificate 27341 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 

l'8l O N/A For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2024 End Year: 2028. 

D 181 N/A Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Attachments: 

~ Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation. [8] 

[8] Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily 
being moved. 

□ [8) N/A Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

[8J D N/A Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

[8J D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

D [8] N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use). 

(For Staff Use Only) Received! 
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON{S): 
_ Application fee not enclosed/Insufficient _ Map not Included or incomplete SEP 3 0 2024 

Land Use Form not enclosed or Incomplete 
_ Additional slgnature(s) required _ Part __ is incomplete QWRD 
Other/Explanation _____________________ _ 

Staff:_______ __ Phone:________ Date: ___j__j __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 8 14540 - TACS 



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist 

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed 
below are not met. 

Please be sure that the temporary transfer appl ication map you submit includes all the required 
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

0 [8] N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

[8] 

[8] 

[8] 

[8] 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of the Final 
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 

reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as 
main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

[8] O N/A Proposed temporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lot s, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

0 (8J N/A 

Received 
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Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 

permit. 

If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 

bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 
(example - 42°32'15.5") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 

(example - 42.53764°). 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

F.EE WORKSHEET for TEMPOR.A:RY (not drought) TRANSFERS 
-

1 Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 
1 $950.00 

Number of water rights included in t ransfer: 1.ll.fil 
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (2b) If only one woter right this will be 0 

2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0 
Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? 

fgl No: enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) }) )) }) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) II 

D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be t ransferred: 
II 

(3a) 11 I 
1, II 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: (3b) 11 

If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » 
11 

II 
)) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) }) )) )) 

11 
If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) and 

3 multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 0 

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use? 
0 No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 11 

fgl Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 11 11 

portions of the rights to be transferred: 4.1 (4a) 
4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 11.07 

5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 961.07 

Is this transfer: 
0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed 

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932? II 

0 endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to II 

fish and wildlife habitat ? 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» >) )) }) }) » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 0 

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transf er Fee: 7 961.07 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPQRAR¥ DROUGMT TRANSFERS 

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 

Enter t he cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*): 
(2a} 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2b} 

If 2b is 0, enter 0 on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c} and 

2 multiply 2c by $50, t hen enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 N/A 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 N/A 
*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 
of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 ds per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs ·=-100 ac); then multiply by the number of 
acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs). 
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 {1/40) or 0.0125 (l/80). (For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs) 
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
r ights on acreage for which you have al ready calculated t he cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included In the transfer. (In this example, blank 2a would be only 0.56 cfs, 
since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and Line 2 would then also become OJ. 

Received/ 
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Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME 

Twin Oaks Enterprises, UC 

ADDRESS 

12405 SW River Road 

CllY I STATE I ZIP 
Hillsboro OR 97123 

I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

503.522.8952 NIA 
FAX NO. 

N/A 
I E-MAIL 

bob@twlnoaksaLrt>_ark.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONENO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 
Aspen Rural Land Consulting, c/o Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE 971.250.1520 N/A 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 
39290 NW MURTAUGH ROAD N/A 
CITt I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL 
North Plains OR 97133 ericurstadt@hotmall.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E·MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with t his transfer application and why: 
This application is being done to transfer temporarily transfer the Place of Use for a certificate. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the appllcatlon as "Attachment 1". 

Is the applicant the sole owner of t he land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 
transfer is located? l8J Yes D No 

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and malling and/or e-mail addresses if different than the applicant's) or 

attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or Individuals/entitles (and malling and/ore-mall addresses) to which 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. 
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D Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked, you must complete and attach 
Supplemental Form D.} 

DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

Tualatin Valley Irrigation District 2330 Elm Street 
CITY STATE I ZIP 
Forest Grove OR 97116 

D Check here if wat er for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other ent ity. 

I ADDRESS 

STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or t ribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 

Washington County Department of Land Use & 1S5 N. First Avenue 
Transportation 

CITY STATE 

HIiisboro OR 
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Part 5 of 5 - Water Right Informat ion 

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 

copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate # 27341 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 0.70 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

N/A gallons per minute (gpm) 

Received 

SEP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. The wat er is diverted from the river using a 
centrif ugal pump and is conveyed via buried mainlines t o the various crops. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 
{Note: If t he POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax 
POD/POA Authorized on OWROWell Lot, Measured Distances 
Name or the Certificate Log !Off (or DLCor (from a recognized 

Twp Rng Sec y. ¼ 
Number or is it WelllO Gov't survey corner) 

Proposed? Tag# L-_J Lot 
I 

l8l Authorized 
POD N/A 2 s 2 w 4 NW I SW 6 Not specified in certificate 

□ Proposed I 

□ Authorized 
I 

□ Proposed I I 

Check all type(s) of t emporary change(s) proposed below (change " CODES" are provided in 

parentheses): 

~ Place of Use {POU) D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) O Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 

provided in parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

0 Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

O Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the ent ire w ater r ight ? 

0 Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above t o describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 
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I 

Please u se and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 

See page 6 fer instfiueti0 ns. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 27341 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out t h e tables? 

Cont act the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transf er Staff. 

l!.ist 0nly the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, l ist the change proposed . If more than on e change, specify the acreage 

associated with each change. If m o re than one POD/POA, sp ecify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right that will be changed. Changes (see are m ade. 

POD(s) or "CODES" from POD(s)/ 
Gvt ifype of USE previous Gvt POA(s) to 

Tax Tax POA(s) (name Priority New Type Priority 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres be used 

lot or number Date Lot of USE Date 
DLC Certificate from Table 1) 

2 s 2 w 4 SE NW 400 - 4.1 lrrig POD 1951 POU 2 s 2 w 4 

2 s 2 w 4 

TOTAL ACRES 4.1 

Additional remarks: __ 
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Proposed 
or 

Received 
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OWRD Water Right Certificate # 27341 
For Place of Use Changes 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrati0ns 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands?~ Yes D No 

If YES, list t he certificate, w ater use permit, or ground wat er registration numbers: Permit S-
51996. NOTE: S-51996 IS NOT LAYERED WITH 27341 BECAUSE THE PERIODS OF lJSE DO NOT 
OVERLAP. 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any " layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in t he t ransfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of t he supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for non use under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well{s)) or additional point{s) of appropriation is 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: 

D Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. {Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

ANO/ OR 

D Describe t he construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well t hat does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner t o assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 
Any well{s) in t his listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your t ransfer application until it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 

access the same source aquifer. 

Well-

Perforated 
Static Source specific rate 

ls well If an existing Seal 
wat er aquifer (cfs or Total Casing or 

already level of Authorized well, OWRD 
well Intervals depth(s) screened (sand, gpm). !f 

built? Casing completed 
POA Well ID Tag 

depth (feet ) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, less than 
Name or (Yes or No.L•_ Diameter 

(In feet) 
well basalt, etc.) full rate of 

Number 
No) (In feet) water right 

N/ A 

1454 0 -
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Washington County Parcol lnfonnatlon 

Parcel Information 

Land 

Parcel#: R562769 

Tax Lot  

Site Address: 12405 SW River Rd 

Hillsboro OR 97123 - 9314 

Owner. Twin Oaks Enterprises LLC 

Owner2: 

Owner Address: 12405 SW River Rd 

HIiisboro OR 97123 - 9314 

Twn/Range/Section: 02S / 02W / 04 / NW 

Parcel Size: 69.83 Acres (3,041,795 Sq Ft) 

PlaVSubdivision: 

Lot 

Block: 

Map Page/Grid: 653-G4 

Census Tract/Block: 032301 / 1022 

Cnty Land Use: 5411 - Specially Assessed- Unzoned Farmland -

Improved - Residential 

Land Use Std: AFAR - Farms And Crops 

Neighborhood: Cpo 10 Laurel/Blooming/Scholls/River Road 

Watershed: Rock Creek-Tualatin River 

Primary School: Groner K-8 

High School: Hillsboro High School 

Lmprovement 

IJTICOR TITLE 
Assessment Jnformation 

Market Value Land: 

Market Value lmpr: 

Market Value Special: 

Market Value Total: 

Assessment Year. 

Assessed Value: 

Tax Information 

Levy Code: 39.03 

$478,620.00 

$3,561,790.00 

S283,400.00 

$4,324,810.00 

2023 

$2.727, 160.00 

Levy Rate: 12.9954 

Tax Year. 2023 

Annual Tax: $35,440.53 

Exemption: $0.00 

l&gru 
ACRES 69.83, POTENTIAL ADD'L TAX LIABILITY 

Cnty Bldg Use: R1 - Residence Single Famlly 

Zoning: Washington Co.-AF-10 -Agriculture And Forestry 

Recreation: 

School District: 1J - HIiisboro 

Middle School: Groner K-8 

Year Built 1920 Bedrooms:O Bathrooms: 2 

1st Floor: 1, 1 52 Sq Fl 

Garage: Unfinished Detached 

Garage - 1,296 SqFt 

A/C:Yes 

Heat 

Transfer Information 

2nd Floor.1,140 SqFt 

Altic Fin/Unfin: 0 SqFI / 0 SqFt 

Basement Fin. SqFt: 1,152 SqFt 

Exterior Walls: Wood Sheathing 

Building Total: 3,444 SqFI 

Building Fin: 2,292 SqFt 

Basement Unfin: 

Roof Covering: Compostion Shingle 

Rec. Date: 04/19/2010 Sale Price: Doc Num: 0000029462 Doc Type: Quit Claim 

Buyer. TWIN OAKS ENTS LlC 

Loan Date: 10/07/2009 

Loan Type: F 

Sale Date: 11/28/1989 

Loan Amt: $325,000.00 

Flnance Type: 

Sale Price: 

Seller. STARK.ROBERT C & BETTY A 

Doc Num: 0000089586 Doc Type: Deed or Trust 

Lender: DEWAYNE & DAPHNE J 

Doc Num: Doc Type: 

Sentry Dynamics, Inc. and Its customers make no representations. warranUes or conditions, express or Implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of 

Information contained In this report. 
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QUITCUJM DEED 
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CQlll!!!On,._ ____ _ 
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See attached Exhibit "A. " 

o• SPACE INSUFFl0af1". COIITIH\IE OlSCRlPTlOH ON REVCRSEI 

To Have and 10 Hold lhc same unto gr1n1ee and gnn1ee·s heirs. successors and assigns forever. 
'The ltuc and a.ct.uAI consideration paid for lhls unnsfcr, stated in tcnns or dollars, is s ___ _ $L __ , l'l llc ue. ilf, lho 
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by ~berc c. Stark and Betg M.JL.~~------------- ----
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1n • soatbeu~lr direction follovl:ng ~ center or 
aalc! ri~ to th• SOU.thvut corner of a tract of 
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EXCEPT• right of ~y 20 foot wido doadcd to 
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ZOZ, M<:ord.& ot Wasbin41ton County, oragon. · 

ALSO EXCEPTING 'l'HERZnCK th4t portion vithin River 
Road, County Road •o. :154. 

ITATEOfOMQON 

Doc : 89059620 

} .. 

tXHlBIT A Rect: 23239 18.00 
12107/ 1989 Ol:56:,BPM. 
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land Wse 
l11formatior:1 Far.m 

NAME 
Twin Oaks Enterprises, LLC 
MAI LING ADDRESS 

12405 SW River Road 

CITY 

Hillsb oro 

A. Land and Location 

O R E GON 

W/ITl!l\ RF.80 1..RCES 
1lEl'II RT~lE ~T 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St reet NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
{503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

I PHONE 
503.522.8952 

I STATE I ZIP I EMAIL 
OR 97123 b ob@twinoaksairpark.com 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 
(transported), and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts, may 
substit ute existing and proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section y. y. Tax Lot Plan Designation (e.g., Proposed 
# Rural Resldenlial/ RR-S) Water to be: land Use: 

2S 2W 4 N/A 400 AF-10 181 Diverted 181 Conveyed 181 Used Farming 

2S 2W 4 N/A 300 EFU 0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 181 Used Farming 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed Oused 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Washington 

NOTE: A separate Land Use Information Form must be completed and submitted for each county and city, as applicable. 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application t o be filed with the Oregon Water Resources Department: 
0 Permit to Use or Store Water f8l Water Right Transfer O Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
0 Limited Water Use License O Exchange of Water O Allocation of Conserved Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 

Est imated quantity of water needed: 0.05 

Intended use of water: f.8] Irrigation 
0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

0 Ground Water f8l Surface Water (name) Tualatin River 

f8l cubic feet per second O gallons per minute 0 acre-feet 

0 Commercial 
0 Quasi-Municipal 

0 Industrial 

0 lnstream 

0 Domestic for __ household(s) 
Oother _ _ 

The applicant is moving a few acres of irrigat ion rights around t o bett er use the water right for new crops. 

Note t o applicant: For new water r ight applicat ions only, if the Land Use Information Form cannot be 
completed while you wait , please have a local government representative sign the receipt on the bottom of 

page 4 and include it wit h t he application filed with the Oregon Wat er Resources Department. 

See Page 4 ~ fieceivedl 
14540 -
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For l!.ocal Government Use Only 

C-1/~ 
Receivedl 

gFP 3 0 2024 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and cit'{j~nless 
the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency 
must complete this form. This deals only with the loical land use plan. Do not include approval for 
activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

00 Land uses to be served by the proposed water use(s), including proposed construction, are allowed outright or are not 
regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): See Community Development Code 

Section 201-2.4 
D Land uses to be served by the proposed water use(s), including proposed construction, involve discretionary land-use 

approvals as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have 
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have 
been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being Pursued." 

Type of land-Use Approval Needed 
Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, Land-Use Approval: 

& Ordinance Section References 
conditional-use permits, etc.) 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 
0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land use concerns or make recommendations to the Oregon Water 
Resources Department regarding this proposed use of water in the box below or on a separate sheet. 

Kellie Crowdis Title·. Assistant Planner Name: _____________________ _ 

Signature: Kellie Crowdis Date: 9-4-2024 

Governmental Entity:W_as_h_in...:gt;__o_n_c_o_un_ty-'------------ Phone: 503-846-8761 

Receipt Acknowledging Request for Land Use Information 

Note to Local Government Representative: 
Please complete this form and return it to the applicant. For new water right applications only, if you are unable to complete 
this form while the applicant waits, you may complete this receipt and return it to the applicant. If you sign the receipt, you will 
have 30 days from the date of OWRO's Public Notice of the application to submit the completed Land Use information Form to 
Oregon water Resources Department. Please note while OWRD can accept a signed receipt as part of intake for an application 
for a new permit to use or store water, a completed Land Use information Form Is required for all other applications. 

Applicant Name:-----------------------------------

Staff Name: ____________________ ntle: ______________ _ 

Staff Signature: ___________________ Date: _____________ _ 

Governmental Entity: _________________ Phone: _____________ _ 

OWRD Land Use Information Form - Page 2 or 2 Last Revised: 10/2023 
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A-rrACH D - ;j 
Supplemental Form D 

Water Right Transfers Within the Boundaries 
of or Served by an Irrigation District or other 
Water Supplier (Association, Ditch Co., etc.) 

0 R E G O N Oregon Water Resources Department 

[For transfers submitted under OAR Chapter 690 Division 380] 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
WATER RESOURCES www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
DE l'AII TMl:NT 

The Department requires non-district applicants to communicate with dist rict s/water suppliers during the 
planning and preparation of transfer applications involving water rights having a point of diversion or 
appropriation {POD/POA) or place of use {POU) served by or located within the boundaries of an irrigation 
district, or other type of water supplier to which assessments are paid. In some cases consent will be 
required from the district or water supplier. 

This form must be included with any t ransfer application that involves rights served by or located within the 
boundaries of a district or other type of water supplier. 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION .... 
NAME PHONE (HM) -~ 
TWIN OAKS ENTERPRISES, LLC N/A ~ 
PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX & N/A 503.522.8952 N/A 
ADDRESS 

12405 SW RIVER ROAD 

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL** 

HILLSBORO OR 97123 BOB@TWlN0AKSAIRPARK.C0M 

2. DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

DlSTRICT/WATERSUPPUER NAME PHONE (HM) 

TUALATIN VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT N/A 
PHONE (WK) I CELL FAX 

(503) 357-3118 N/A N/A 
ADDRESS 

2330 ELM ST 

CllY I STATE I ZIP I E·MAIL .. 

FOREST GROVE OR 97116 BOBBV.NUVOLINl@TVID.ORG 

** By providing an e-mail address, the applicant and/or the district/wat er supplier consents to receive all correspondence 

from the Department electronically. Copies of f inal order documents will also be mailed. 

·~ 
C::, 

Cl 
LI ~ -

3. WATER RIGHTS ISSUED IN THE NAME OF, or LOCATED WITHIN, or SERVED BY AN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 

OTHER DISTRICT, OR WATER SUPPLIER 

a. List the water right{s) involved in this transfer: 

Application / Permit/ Previous Certificate 
Is the water right in the name of a 

Decree Transfer district, water supplier, or BOR*? 

1. 5-25613 5-20171 27341 YES 0 
2. - YES 0 
3. - YES 0 

Attach additional pages for additional water rights if necessary. *Bureau of Reclamation 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 1 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019 
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D-<1/3 
b. Determine a district's/water supplier's connecti0n to y0ur points of diversi0r:1 (POD) 0r, apJ:>ropriati0n 

(POA) and places of use (POU). [You may need to consult with your district/water supplier.] 

CURRENT ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES D NO [8J One or more of the current POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are served by a 
district/water supplier or rely on BOR water. 

YES O NO [8J All or a portion ofthe current POU involved in this proposed transfer receives water 

for either primary or supplemental irrigation from the district/water supplier; i.e., 
the POU is currently layered with a district or BOR water supplied water right(s). 

PROPOSED ASSOCIATIONS Please answer the following "yes" or "no" questions: 

YES O NO [8J One or more of the proposed POD(s) / POA(s) involved in the transfer are currently 
served or will be served by a district/water supplier if t he t ransfer is approved, or 
rely on BOR water. 

YES O NO C8J All or a portion of the proposed POU involved in th is proposed transfer currently 
receives or will receive either pr imary or supplemental irrigation from the 
district/water supplier; i.e., the POU wllf be layered with a district/water supplier or 
BOR water supplied water right(s). 

COMMENTS OR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: ERICURSTADT, PE, CWRE, LOOKEDONTHEMAPFORCERT/FICATE88122ANDFOUND 

NONE OF CERTIFICA IT 88122 IS ON THE SU8JECT PROPERTIES. 

4. APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE 

(1) I certify that I have notified the district/water supplier about the proposed water right transfer 
application by [check one]: 
[2J email, ~ phone, D postal mail, D in person, or D other {please specify) ______ _ 

(2) I certify that to the best of my knowledge the information contained in this Supplemental Form D is 

tr"• and :cc= 
_ .Be~ £;e1c. UflS"TAb7 11 .s£P /J..oJ.'f 
~t Signature Cvvl<l- Name (print) Date 

S. (WHEN REQUIRED) DISTRICT or WATER SUPPLIER CONSENT TO THE PROPOSED WATER RIGHT TRANSFER 

District Manager or Water Supplier consent is required if any box on this form is marked "YES." 

The district/water supplier certifies the following: 

(1) The district/water supplier has reviewed the applicant's proposed water right transfer application and 

maps; and 

(2) The dist rict/water supplier consents to the proposed water right t ransfer application. 

\Reee,vecil 
SFP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier Page 2 of 3 Last Revised 11-2019 
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J)- ½ 
YES D NO D After proof of completion, the confirming water right certificate is to remain in the 

name of the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation or the district/water supplier. 

YES D NOD The district/water supplier wiH be responsible for submitting the claim of beneficial 
use prepared by a Certlfied Water Rights Examiner (CWRE). 

_Not required -------
Signature of District Manager /Water Supplier Name (prlnt), Title 

Received 

SFP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 

Supplemental Form D for Division 380 Transfers Within a District/Water Supplier 

Date 

Page 3 of 3 

ReeeivedJ 
-.. " 1 2024 

OWRIJ 
Last Revised 11-2019 

14540 -



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
ns Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Ore-gon 97301-1266 
(S03) 986-0900 

Evidence of Use Affidavit www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach addltfonal pages If you need more spacing. 
Supporting documentation must be attached. 

State of Oregon 
ss 

County of WASHINGTON 

I, Boe STARK. in my capacity as property manager, 

mailing address U405 SW RIVER ROAD, HILLSBORO, OR 97123 

telephone number (503)522-8952, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 

C8] Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for 
Certificate # ___; OR 

C8] My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Gov't Lot Acres 
€e rtifl cate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼Y. 

- -- _or DLC (if aoollcable) 

27341 2 s 2 w WM 4 SE NW - 4.1 

-

OR 

D Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ (Note: If the entire right proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use Is needed for the portion not leased lnstream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 
would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 
10 years for Certificate # __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

Revised 7/1/2021 

(continues on reverse side) 

Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 
Received 

~JI.J 1 Q 2024 

OWRD 

TACS 
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3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): CROPS 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my applicati will be considered incomplete. 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this<;~ da 

OFFICIAL STAMP 
DANIEL ISAAC SEGAL 

NOTARY PUBLIC • OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 1051123 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 27, 2028 

Supporting Documents 

0 Copy of a water right certificate t hat has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 
lcl Coples of receipts from sales of Irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

LJ Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

LJ Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 vears 

Received 

Notary Public fi r Oreg..,..._ ______ _.,, 

/4 ~ ..... 
My Commission Expires: J ~+ 2 7 / :;?c)-z."% 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows Issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with Irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to Irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loen agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district 

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report 

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right. 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date ofthe photograph 
and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth - earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 
Copy of lnstream lease or lease number 

JFFICIAL STAMP 
IIEL ISAAC SEGAL 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 

W PUBLIC · OREGON 
llSSION NO. 1051123 
'IRES AUGUS ~28 

~-fl' 3 0 2024 

OWRD 14540 -



From: Customer Relations Customer.Relations@pgn.c@m <f 
Subject: PG E Requested Information 

Date: September 4, 2024 at 11 :03 AM 
To: bob@twinoaksairpark.com 

Hi. 

Thank you for contacting us. Please see attached requested information. 

If you have additional questions or need further information, we can be reached at B0o-622-1077. We're here to help Monday through I 

Have a good dayl 

Customer Relations 
portlandgeneral.com I Follow us on social @PortlanctGeneral 

An Oregon kind of energy. 

~!.:1.!11< 
•~ '!'ifft' ,,. n=-
1 m:~ Cll. SITl:Z::, 

.-,.:-..111un , • .n, ~• 
~ • ,r;h> , ,-t ,,,. ';w,i R .. r.1 ~ ... ➔ tv (~. ':fi'I.!~ ••) · , 

I : 

~l'l:lfffl 

Received! 
<',f.O 3 Q 2024 

OWRIJ 
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Account number 

Service period 715/24 to an /24 

Nickname 

none 

Meter number Service point ID Schedule Current read - Previous read= 

09642327AB 3860490289 47 

Account charges 

Balance forward 

PrAvious amount due 7 / 23/24 

Payments through an /24 

o.oo 
272.09 
272.09 (CR) 

60,248 58,443 

Taxes and fees 

Low Income Assistance 

Public Purpose Charge (1.6%) 

Total use 

1,805kWh 

8.02 

1.37 

6.65 

12405 SW River Rd, SPID 
3860490289 -

Amount due 8/23/24 $466.65 

..L 

Energy charges 

Basic Charge 

En~rgy us~ Ch-arge {1,805.000 
kWh x $0.08775) 

Demand Charge (10.000 KW x 
$0.00) 

Transmission Charge (1,805.000 
kWh x $0.00592) 

Distribution Charge (500.000 
kWh x $0.12644) 

Distribution Charge (1,305.000 
I . I A II- • • t+,n ◄ l'"\.OA A\ 
t\YYI I A.,PV.JVV..,,,,,-Y-/ 

Regulatory charges and credits 

Other charges and credits 

Oregon Commercial Activities 
Tax Recovery (-0.122%) 

- 466.65 

410.20 

39.00 

158.39 

0.00 

10.69 

63.22 

138.90 

48.97 

0,54CCR) 

0.54 1CRl 

--- . --- ------ - .. .. -

For a detailed explanation of your account, please visit PortJandGeneral.com/MyAccount . 

Receivec7 
SEP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 
14540 .. 
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PortlandGeneral.com 
800-542-8818 

Robert C Stark 

Account number 

Service address 12405 SW River Rd 
Hillsboro, OR 97123-9~14 

Service period 7 /5/24 to an /24 

Your monthly energy use history 

2,000 

1,000 .... 

0 
A S C N D J F M A M J J A 
2023 

Your energy use comparison 

---1,805--­
kWh 

this month 

8% 
from 

this month 
last year 

2024 

86% 
from 

last month 

Gomparee to this time last year, this service period was~ 
day longer and 2 degrees warmer. 

Tll!l'perature source: Hillsboro Airport 

Thankyoul 

We received your 
payments totaling 
$2i2.0D. 

----Amount due 

$466.65 

- ouectate ·-·---- -·-

8/23/24 

Thank you for being a PGE customer. 

Received 

S~P 3 0 2024 

... 

OWRD 
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• 

(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818 

Service Address: 
ROBERT C STARK 

___... .... , .... _ .... _.,.. _ _,,._.,., --­
.... -· ..,.,.., ,w::,-• •w-• ._.,.""""'"'''' 

12405 SW RIVER RD 
HILLSBORO, OR 97123-9314 

This month's charges (Tum over for details) 

Meter# 09642327 AB, Schedule 47 
Energy Charges {1665 kWh) 
Adjustments 

Total Taxes and Fees 

Current Energy Charges 

Thank you for your payment. 

342.11 
55.02 

397.13 
7.46 

404.59 

·cyclo:us 

Account# 

Previous Amount Due 
Payments 
Balance Forward 
Current Charges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current blll 

Your energy use 
Meter# 09642327 AB 
Schedule 47 

280.88 
280.88 CR 

0.00 
404.59 

$4Ull.59 
08/23/23 

Service Period 
08/07/23 
07/06/23 

Meter Reading 
55448 
53783 

32 days of service 1665 kWh 

Period Avg Dally Monthly 
Ending Temperature• kWh 
Aug 2023 70 1665 
Aug 2022 71 1470 
-remperature source: HIiisboro Airport 

2.000 

Monthly 
Cost 

404.59 
338.30 

\,800 +--W--------
E. 1,600 
~ 1AOO -HI--------­
-;:_ 1~00 +-11 .. ----'------­
£ 1,000 

C ~+-1----------• 
0 ~ +-11-----------

~ ~-H----------• 
l A S ON D JFM A M J J A j 

2022 Monlhs 2023 

-------'---------..II. 

Receivec1 

SEP 3 0 2024 

OWRO 
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(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818 
... ~ ... , ....... .,.,'""'""'·""' ..... -~ .... -~., .... , ·--~-· ....... -··--··· 

Service Address: 
ROBERT C STARK 
12405 SW RIVER RD 
HILLSBORO, OR 97123·9314 

This month's charges (Turn overfordetails) 

Meter# 09642327AB, Schedule 47 
E nergy Gharges {1470 -kWh) 
Adjustments 

Other Charges/Credits 

Total Taxes and Fees 

Current Energy Charges 

Thank you for your payment. 

3-07.14 
23.59 

330.73 
1.26 
6.31 

338.30 

Cycle: os 

Account# 

Previous Amount Due 
-Payments 
Balance Forward 
Current Charges 

AMOUNTOUE 
Due date for current blll 

Your energy use 
Meter # 09642327 AB 
Schedule 47 

181.37 
181.3/ CR 

0.00 
338.30 

$338.30 
08/23/22 

Service Period 
08/05/2.2 
07107/22. 

Meter Reading 
48877 
47407 

29 days or service 1470 kWh 

Period Avg Dally Monthly 
Ending Temperature• kWh 
Aug 2022 71 1470 

Aug 2021 70 1233 
'Temperature source: Hillsboro Airport 

1.500 
1.350 

i 
1,200 
1,050 

>, 900 

5 750 
C 600 
0 450 
~ 300 

Monthly 
Cost 

338.30 
278.26 

l ,,., j 0 TI I I I I I I 
A S O N O J F M A M J J A 

2021 Months 2022 

-------.1.. 

f=?eceived 
SFP 3 I] 2024 

OWRD 

14540 .. 
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(503)228-6322 or 1-800-542-8818 __ _., __ .... ______ , ---
fJU• I.IGll\,l~VIICJI Cll.\,,VIII 

Service Address: 
ROBERT C STARK 
12405 SW RIVER RD 
HILLSBORO, OR 97123-9314 

This month's charges {Turn over for details) 

Meter # 09642327 AB, Schedule 47 
Energy Charges (1233 kWh) 
Adjustments 

Other Charges/Credits 

Total Truces and Fees 

Current Energy Charges 

Thank you for your payment. 

249.23 
19.18 

268.41 
1.14 
8.71 

278.26 

Cycle: O'S 

Account# 

Previeus Amount Due 
Payments 
Balance Foiward 
Current Charges 

AMOUNT DUE 
Due date for current bill 

Your energy use 
Meter # 09642327 AB 
Schedule 47 

239.69 
239.69CR 

0.00 
278.26 

$278.26 
08/24/21 

Service Period 
08/06/21 
07/08/21 

Meter Reading 
45010 
43777 

29 days of service 1233 kWh 

Period Avg Dally Moplhly 
Ending Temperature' kWh 
Aug 2021 70 1233 
Aug 2020 69 1261 
"Tomporoture aourco: HIiisboro Airport 

1.500 

Monthly 
Cost 

278.26 
272.90 

1.350 -1------------
•a200 -H---------,j--
1,050 +-1--f----------, 

900 4-,11 .. 1--------
750 +-11.a'--------=-
600 +tl---------
450 -1--11--------
300 +-Ila-------

l 
1

~ '''''''''' j A S O N D J F M A M J J A 
2020 Months 2021 

--~----
..L 

Received 
S} i-> 3 0 2024 

OWAD 

.l.. 
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A_spen 
____. 

Rural Land Consulting 

Water Resources Department 

Attn: Transfer Section - Temporary 

725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A 
Salem, OR, 97301 

Subject: Application for Temporarv Transfer 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land 
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning 

3 SEP 2024 

ERICURST ADT@HOTMAI LOOM 
971-250-1520 (MOBILE) 

Received 

SEP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 

Enclosed is an application for a Temporary Transfer together with the following attachments: 

A. Transfer Map 

B. legal Description 

C. land Use Compatibility Form 

D. Supplemental Form D 

E. Evidence of Use, Form & Evidence 

F. Fee calculation sheet 

G. A check made out to "Oregon Water Resources Department" for $961.07. 

Please let me know if there are any concerns or you need any more information. 

Respectfully, 
Aspen Rural Land Consulting 

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

October 2, 2024 

Twin Oaks Enterprises, LLC 
12405 SW River Rd. 
Hillsboro, OR 97123 

Reference: Application T-14540 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On September 30, 2024, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer 
Application. The application was accompanied by $961.07. Receipt number 143905 is 
enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is t o be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary t ransfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
t emporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #18, Jacob W. Constans (via email) 
Eric Anthony Urstadt, Agent 
Washington County Planning Department, Local Government 
Irrigation District: Tualatin Valley Irrigation District 

Enclosure 



TRANSFER COVER SHEET 
Transfer: T-14540 GR Application #: GR- File Assigned- Transfer Specialist: Arla L. Davis 

Transfer Type: Temporary Transfer 

Reimbursement Authority? 0 -
Applicant: Receiving Landowner: CWRE 

Twin Oaks Enterprises, LLC Agent: Eric Anthony Urstadt 

12405 SW River Rd. 39290 NW Murtaugh Rd 

Hillsboro, OR 97123 North Plains, OR 97133 
Interested Parties: Irrigation District: Additional Contact Information: 
BOR (date): _ _ Tualatin Valley Irrigation --
Tribal Gov't: -- District 
Gov'ts,;_Washington County 

Planning Department 

county:_WASHINGTON Check area of interest on map _o 
Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Type of change(s) proposed- attach additional review checklists as necessary 

PLACE OF USE 

If change is Historic or Substitution, application will go directly to Final Order. Add'I questions on last page for Historic and Gov't Action. 

Fees Pd: $961.07 WM Review request date sent - WM District: 18 9/30/2024 

Received Date: September WM Review - date received: 

30,2024 

Acknowledgement letter Sent Date: 9/30/2024 GW Review - date sent: 

County sent cc: of Ack letter Date: 9/30/2024 GW Review- date received: 

Initial Public Notice Date: 10/8/2024 ODFW Review - date sent: ODFW District: 

Comments Received: YesO No:O ODFW Review - date received: 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked No. App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos. 

□ 1 S-25613 S-20171 27341 Oves 0No 

□ 2 Oves O No 

□ 3 Oves D No 

I have confirmed that the information on this document is correct (or has been corrected}: ~nitial~ 

Caseworker Actions: 

Assigned in WRIS: DPD Workflow updated: I WRIS Notes: 

PD and RR sent to Data Entry: Certified mail date: 

Newspaper notice needed: Yes O No:O Name of Newspaper: 

PD notice email coordinator: PD notice Request Date: Amount Due: $ 
Received date: 

Last day of publication: I Affidavit received: 

Drafted Peer Review Policy Review Changes ODFW contact info: Oincluded 
DOCUMENT 

Date initials Date /n/t/als Date Initials Date lnllials WM contact Info: D included 

DPD Number of Docs for signature: 

NA:0 

NA:0 

NOTICE Date In Signature bin Signature date 

PD 
FO 

RR 
Special Issues: 

Special Order Volume , Pages 

Transfer Application Checklist Page 1 of 5 Revised 7 /5/24 
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PERMANENT TRANSFER APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

Transfer #: T-1454014540 

cw PR Coord 

□ □ Save all certificates in electronic '7" folder and highlight Priority Date, Rate, Use and Limit/Duty paragraph 

D Supplemental checklist for transfers w/in a District (S:\graups\wr\ TACS\ WRISApps Templates\ Transfer 

□ □ □ 
Checklists\SUPP _ Within District Processing Checklist 9-5-2019) 

Tualatin Valley Irrigation District// this is a Living Certificate- check with Ann Reece See 

Supplemental Language document far language 

Transfer Application Review and Deficiencies 
cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ Are all applicants/agents listed in WRIS with email addresses, if available? 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ Have all permit/certificates been entered in WRIS under Transfer #7 Oves 0No 

□ □ □ 
Were timely Public Comments received? (if yes, enter commenter names/email on mailing 

Oves 0No 
list) 

Add finding for any comments received (see Supplemental Language document) 

Groundwater Modification Application Review and Deficiencies 
cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ □ □ 
If for a Groundwater Modification, were there any assignments? Oves 0No 
All GR Mod applicants must be the holder of record. 

□ □ □ 
Are there any past GR Modifications and/or letters documenting changes to the GR 

Oves 0No 
These must be accounted for in the GR Mod Order. 

Review uFrom" and uT0
11 Lands and/or POD/POA 

cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ Are only the authorized POD(s)/POA(s)/POU listed on the "from" map? Oves 0No 

□ □ □ Does the "from" map match the certificate map? If No, what is different? Oves 0No 

□ □ □ 
Compare FROM POU in application (Table 2) with certificate. Mark certificate with acres being xferred, any RR 

acres and any acres being cancelled. 

□ □ □ Compare TO POU in Table 2 with the TO Lands on map (for accuracy) 

□ □ □ Are any of the "from" lands being cancelled/diminished? Oves 0No 

□ □ □ 
If Yes, were cancellation/diminution affidavits submitted? (see findings ond additional 

0Yes 0No 
authorit't. in Supplemental Language doc) 

Are any lnstream water rights affected? If Yes, Cert II 
0Yes □ □ □ {If Yes, check criteria for injury-upstream POD move, moving closer to SW, or return flows 0No 

affected) 

Layered/Supplem ental Rights 

cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ □ □ Are there any layered irrigation rights? □Yes 0No 

□ □ □ 
If Yes, were they included in application 7 If No, they must move with the primary, ta a 

0Yes 0No 
"like" primary, or they will be cancelled though the transfer process 

□ □ □ Layered rlght(s) Cert: 
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.□ □ □ 
Are any supplemental rights being transferred? (verify that it is actually a supplemental 
right) OYes ONo 

□ □ □ If Yes, are they being transferred to a "like" primary (i.e. similar reliability)? OYes QNo 

□ □ □ Notes: 

Transfer Review Criteria 
cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ 
Validity of the right - Has the right been used in the last 5 years and is not subject to 

OYes ONo forfeiture? 

□ □ □ 
D Evidence of use and supporting documentation D Confirming (not a remaining right) cert issued within the 
last 5 years D Rebuttal to forfeiture (ORS 540.610) 

□ □ □ 
Ready, Willing and Able - 0 Current delivery system sufficiently described In application. 
Does delivery system have capacity to fully divert and use the authori1ed rate/duty of the OYes ONo 
right? 

□ D □ 
Would the proposed transfer result in enlargement? If Yes, why? 

OYes ONo What condit ions, if any, will avoid? 

□ □ D Would the proposed transfer result in injury? If Yes, why? 
□ Yes ONo What conditions, if any, will avoid? 

□ □ □ If injury, has WM or GW provided a list of injured water right holders? D N/A OYes ONo 

□ □ □ 
If P0D/POA/APOD/APOA change, will it be from the same source? If No, deny per OAR 
690-380-2110(2) 0 N/A OYes ONo 

□ □ □ Notes: 

Draft Preliminary Determination and Cover Letter-12 pt. Calibri font 
cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ Prepare ModPod workareas 

□ □ □ Prepare DPD (save as T-XXXXX-dpd-approve/deny (where XXXXX is the transfer number) 

□ □ □ Prepare DPD Cover letter (save as T-XXXXX-dpd-cov) 

□ □ □ Prepare Public Notice O and/or O newspaper notice (if required) (save as T-XXXXX-pd-notice) 

□ □ □ Prepare Remaining Right(s) (i/ applicable). Send! with DPD, cover letter and notice for peer review. 

Issue Draft Preliminary Determination 
cw 

□ Copy DPD and cover letter for paper file 

□ Save DPD and cover letter as PDF 

□ Mail/email to applicant/agent/WM 

□ Add workflow item "Draft PD Issued" 

Report of Ownership Information (ROI) 

cw PR Coord 

□ D □ Does legal description in ROI/Deed match "from" lands? OYes O No 

□ □ □ Have all owners on the ROI/Deed signed the application? OYes ONo 

□ □ D Has a notarized statement of consent been sUJbmitted? (if applicable) 0 N/A OYes ONo 

Newspaper Notice (if required) 

cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ D D Prepare/send fetter to applicant/agent regarding newspaper notice cost OYes ONo 

□ D □ TACS Support delivered receipted funds to caseworker OYes ONo 
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Preliminary Determination and Cover Letter Preparation 

cw PR Coord 
See cheat sheet at {S:\graups\wr\ TACS\6. Transfers\Pracedures\DPD ta PD Conversion 12-8-2016) far more 
detailed instructions 

□ □ □ 
Was application amended after DPD was issued? - Make sure amended pages were scanned 

to WRIS (see support staff) and make sure you mark amended (replaced) pages with 0Yes 0No 
SUPERSEDED. Also make findings in PD. 

□ □ □ If Yes, what was amended? 

□ □ □ Did amendment change outcome from denial to approval? If Yes, make findings in PD. 0Yes 0No 

□ □ □ 
D If POD/POA changes or changes in "from" lands - re-review required from WM 

D If POA changes - re-review required from GW 

Note: If POD was amended and changed from a downstream move to upstream within an ISWR reach - Consent to Injury may be required. 

□ Save DPD as a new document (T-XXXXX-pd-approve/deny.doc) - 12 pt. Calibr i font 

□ Remove "Draft" from document 

□ Unhide hidden findings (cntrl-A, select Font, uncheck "hidden" box) and add dates 

□ If application was amended, add finding including date of amendment 

□ 
Change language re.suiting from any amendments in response to the DPD, including language under Determination and Proposed 
Action 

□ Unhide appeal (protest) language at the end of the document 

□ Prepare PD Cover Letter (save as T-XXXXX-pd-cov) 

□ Check email addre.ss(s) for accuracy 

□ Notes: 

□ Send to caseworker/coordinator for Peer Review 

Data Center Review of PD 
cw PR Coord 

□ □ □ Email PD and RR(s)(with new cert numbers) to Data'" for review- indicate if file is RA •email address is in key 

□ □ □ Data Center will send notification that file is complete 

□ □ □ Make any necessary changes to PD or prepare Revised DPD (if substantive changes) 

Issue Preliminary Determination 
cw 

□ Print PD and put in Manager's box for signature and issuance (support will print cover letter) 

□ Add workflow notes 

Protest 

cw PR Coor 

□ □ □ Have protests been received? D Yes 0No mt YES, STOP! Coordinate with Protest section. 
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' 
Final Order 

cw See cheat sheet at (S:\groups\wr\ TACS\6. Transfers\Procedures\PD to FO Conversion 12-8-2016} for more detailed instructions 

Do not issue Final Order before t his date: {prot est period end date or 30 days after date of last newspaper publication) 

□ If application had a newspaper notice, verify that Affidavit of Publication was received. Date: 

□ Save PD as a new document (T-XXXXX-ord-opprove (or deny)) 

□ 
Remove "PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION" from document t itle and replace with "FINAL ORDER." Unhide hidden 
findings (cntrl-o, select Font, uncheck "hidden" box) 

D Replace "PROPOSING APPROVAL/DENIAL OF" with APPROVING/DENYING 

□ 
Replace the "judicial review/reconsideration rights" box in the first page footer for the "Final Order" judicial review 
language; unhide and add Special Order Volume (support will add page#) 

□ Update the hidden paragraph following the public notice and amendments findings (regarding issuance of PD) 

□ Change "Determination and Proposed Action" to "Conclusions of Law" and update paragraph 

□ Replace "If application T-XXXXX is approved . .. " with Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:" 

□ Select list of conditions below "It is ORDERED" section and turn off Italics. Check numbering (start at "1"). 

□ 
Delete Protest language, Document preparation box, and Not ice Regarding Servicemembers; Insert 
"Mailing Date: 

,, 

□ Final Check: All Conclusions of Law are supported by Findings and Transfer Review Criteria 

Remaining Rights 
cw PR Coord ON/A 

□ □ □ 
Make sure all RR certs have new cert numbers and are entered on the right side of the footer of each 
RR 

□ □ □ 
Update left side of footer to read: T-XXXXX.rr. YYYYY.ini, where YYYYY is original cert number and .inl 
stands for your initials. New certificate should be on the right. 

□ □ □ Print RR on certificate paper and include with Final Order for signature 

Issue Final Order 

CW 

□ Pull "Working Copy" folder from file 

D Print and put FO and RR in Manager's box for signature (manager w/11 deliver to support for processing and Issuance) 

Notes: 
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A717\C.rl r- Yt 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
Transfer Fee Calculation for Temporary Transfer 

Tuesday, September 3, 2024 

Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 

Fill in information below- Check each box that applies. 

Enter total number of water rights included in transfer. I 1 

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for a NON-Irrigation use. 

Check this box if you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use. 

1t Main 

0 Return 

f) Help 

~ Conta[t Us 

Fee 
Calculation 

I $950.ool 

I $0.ool 

Enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use to be transferred. j4.1 Go 
11. 7 

(lfa supplemental certificate also covers the same land as an included primary right, count the acreage only once.) 

Total Transfer CFS(rounded up to the next whole cfs): I I 
Subtotal: 1 $961.011 

The transfer is necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 
541.932. 

The transfer is endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and wildlife habitat. 

Discount 

Check the box if you are submitting the application and map in a Department-approved digital format 

Transfer Fee: 

Return to Edit Oear 

!Received 
SEP 3 0 2024 

OWRD 

1 $961.011 

I 



Regular Temporary Water Right Transfer Application Checklist 

Checked by /~ Date Jo/; /-i i 
<..._J I 

r -) i .rl/C> 

A temporary transfer must be for ~ 
change in place of use. A temporary 
change in POD/POA or APOD/APOA 
cannot be accepted as a stand-alone 
change. 

A change in POD/POA can accompany the temporary change in place of 
use, only if the proposed temporary POD/PO A is supplying water to the 
proposed temporary place of use. 

(l f 0}, check box to left; if not, fill in the blank) 

!Jr' 1. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included? 
If not, what is missing? __________________ _ 

Are fees included and correct? 
If not, the correct fee would be: ___ __, so the amount missing is: ____ _ 

Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
Jfnot, whose signature is missing? _____________ _ 

[g/' 4. Are all listed certificates shown by WRJS as non-cancelled? / 
If not, which are cancelled? ____________ _ 
For each cancelled certificate, if there has been a remaining right certificate issued that covers the lands in the 
left side of Table 2, list its number ________ and check the #4 box al left on this checklist. 

0 5. If any certificate is in the name of a "district'', is_ a Supplemental Fonn D from that district enclosed? 
ON/A OFormDneededfrom Dt5rY(GT :Jv .. W4v1.eJ (district) 

6. If all # J-#5 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept the 
application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

If# 1, #2, #3, #4 or #5 on this checklist is deficient, the application cannot be accepted. It should be returned and 
the deficiencies listed in the "stafP' section a t the bottom of Application Page l , unless the applicant or agent 
can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

3/ 14/2019.pks 
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